Operating cash flow margins are derived by dividing operating cash flow by total net revenues for each period. The
company believes operating cash flow is commonly used as a measure of performance for newspaper companies,
however, it does not purport to represent cash provided by operating activities as shown in the company's statement
of cash flows, nor is it meant as a substitute for measures of performance prepared in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles.

Management is in the process of performing impairment testing of goodwill and other long-lived assets as of
September 30, 2007, due to the continuing challenging business conditions and the resulting weakness in the
company’s stock price as of the end of its third quarter. Upon completion of that testing, the company expects to
record a non-cash impairment charge to GAAP earnings in its third quarter financial statements when it files its
Form 10-Q with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) on or before November 9, 2007.

10

Edgar Filing: MCCLATCHY CO - Form 8-K

17

*The McClatchy Company*
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP AMOUNTS
Pro Forma Operating Income and Cash Flow

Nine Months ended September 24, 2006
(in thousands)

Historical Acquisitions/ Pro Forma
Amounts Divestitures Amounts

REVENUES -NET
   Advertising $ 856,791 $ 695,124 $ 1,551,915
   Circulation 117,905 100,403 218,308
   Other 26,895 26,736 53,631

1,001,591 822,263 1,823,854
OPERATING EXPENSES
   Cash expenses 743,846 655,382 1,399,228
   Depreciation and amortization 56,522 60,536 117,058

800,368 715,918 1,516,286

OPERATING INCOME 201,223 106,345 307,568
   Add back depreciation and amortization 56,522 60,536 117,058
OPERATING CASH FLOW $ 257,745 $ 166,881 $ 424,626

Note: Excludes synergies that have been or may be realized from the Knight Ridder Acquisition.

11

Edgar Filing: MCCLATCHY CO - Form 8-K

18

Edgar Filing: MCCLATCHY CO - Form 8-K

19